
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 18th March, 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Christine Quinn-Wilcox 

 
Councillors:  
Cheryl Butler Cathy Mason 
Lauren Mitchell Phil Rostance 
Helen-Ann Smith Vacancy 

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 10th December, 2018.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update.  
 
 

9 - 22 

5.   Annual Constitution Review.  
 
 

23 - 28 

6.   Annual Ethical Governance Update.  
 
 

29 - 46 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 10th December, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Christine Quinn-Wilcox in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cheryl Butler, Rachel Madden 
(Substitute for Helen-Ann Smith), Cathy Mason, 
Phil Rostance 
 
Stuart Fletcher (Selston Parish Council 
reprsentative) and Daniel Williamson (Substitute 
for Jason Zadrozny) (Annesley and Felley Parish 
Council representative). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lauren Mitchell. 
 

Officers Present: Beth Brown, Ruth Dennis and Martin Elliott. 

  

 
 
 
 

SP.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
SP.12 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2 July and 15 
October, 2018 (including the reconvened meeting of 23 October 2018), be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
SP.13 Disclosure and Barring Service Checks for Members - Review of Policy 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) submitted a 

report to update the Committee in respect of the implementation of the Policy 
on Disclosure and Barring Service for Members which had been introduced in 
May 2017, and to request that the Committee considered the amended policy. 
The amended Policy was attached as an appendix to the officer’s report. 
 
The report noted that as Councillors by virtue of their role did not take part in 
“regulated activity” as defined by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, in that 
they generally did not have unsupervised contact with children or adults as 
part of their role, they were not legally required to be DBS checked. As 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

however the safeguarding of children, young people and adults was a key 
priority for the Council, and that as Councillors had a wide range of 
responsibilities which could require them to access sensitive information 
about, or have contact with, vulnerable children and adults, the Standards and 
Personnel Appeals Committee had at its meeting on 10 October 2016 
recommended that all Councillors should be DBS checked at the Standard 
level (Minute No. SP9 2016/17). The Policy requiring all Councillors to be 
subject to a DBS check, and that the proposal that the cost of the check be 
deducted from their allowance had been approved by Council on 8 December 
2016 (Minute No. C45 2016/17). 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the committee that the DBS system had 
changed since the Council had adopted and implemented the policy of DBS 
checks for Councillors and now included three levels of DBS checks, basic, 
standard and enhanced. The scope and costs of each level were outlined in 
the officer’s report and it was noted that the Standard DBS cost £1 more that 
the Basic DBS but provided details of both spent and unspent convictions as 
defined by the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974. The Monitoring Officer 
noted that previously issued DBS checks could not be accepted by the 
Council, for example those requested from Nottinghamshire County Council 
for District Councillors who were also County Councillors, unless it was 
through the official update service. It was noted that the official update service 
required an annual subscription and registration within 14 days of a DBS 
certificate being issued and that due to the costs, short timescales and data 
sharing permissions involved in using the update service this was not 
recommended as a practical option for the Council to use, and that the Council 
should continue to request a DBS check within two months of a Councillor 
taking office following their election. 
 
Members of the Committee were in agreement that the policy of DBS checks 
for all Councillors had been beneficial and that they should continue, with cost 
of the checks being deducted from each Councillors’ Basic Allowance at 
source. Members also noted that the DBS form should be included in the new 
starter pack issued to all Councillors after their election to enable checks to be 
processed promptly.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a) the update in relation to the implementation of the Policy on Disclosure and 

Barring Service (DBS) for Members, be received and noted; 
 
b) it be agreed that Members continue to be DBS checked as per the Policy 

as presented; 
 

c) Council be recommended to approve that Members undergo a Standard 
level of DBS check at the commencement of their 4-year term of office (or 
at any such time as they may become elected); 

 
d) the amended Policy on Disclosure and Barring Service for Members, as 

appended to the agenda, be supported and recommended to Council for 
approval. 

 
REASON: 

Page 6



 

 
In order to protect those who are most vulnerable in society the Council 
adopted a policy for all Members to undergo Standard Disclosure and Barring 
Checks in 2017. The policy has been in place for two years and so it is a good 
time, in advance of the District Council elections in May 2019, to look at how 
the policy has been implemented and consider making suitable changes to the 
policy in order for the policy to remain up to date. 
 

 
SP.14 Quarterly Complaints Update 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 

report to provide an update in respect of the number of alleged Member Code 
of Conduct complaints received for the period 23 June to 30 November, 2018 
and to also provide a summary of the complaints that were outstanding. The 
Monitoring Officer advised that since the last report to the Committee there 
had been nine new complaints submitted regarding Ashfield District Council 
Councillors. The report provided details of the current status of each complaint 
and it was noted that since the last report there had been no new complaints 
submitted regarding Selston Parish Councillors and that there were currently 
no complaints outstanding regarding Annesley and Felley Parish Councillors. 
The Monitoring Officer a
[...]
rently being sought. Members of the Committee noted that the cost of a full 
Governance review could be significant, and potentially not change behaviour, 

Page 7



 

and noted that how a Parish Council functioned was significantly impacted by 
the personalities of the membership of the Council, not just its Governance 
arrangements. The Monitoring Officer advised that a presence from Ashfield 
District Council at Selston Parish Council meetings would be maintained for 
the foreseeable future as this presence had been effective in positively 
affecting behaviour and supporting change, but noted that this presence would 
not be maintained indefinitely.  
 
Members of the Committee asked several specific questions on the cases 
outlined in the officer’s report and received verbal responses.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the updated position in relation to Members’ Code of Conduct complaints 
for the period 23 June, 2018 to 30 November, 2018, as outlined in the 
Appendix to the officer’s report, be noted. 
 
REASON 
 
To reflect good practice and to enable Members to monitor the volume and 
progress of complaints. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



   

 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE  

Date: 18 MARCH 2019 

Heading: WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY ANNUAL UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Committee with an annual update in relation to the Whistleblowing Policy and how 
the policy has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1. To approve the amended Whistleblowing Policy as attached to the report; 
2. To note how the policy has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the recommendation of CMAP in its audit report relating to 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption. 
 
To ensure the policy remains up to date and fit for purpose.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Detailed Information 
 
The Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee last reviewed the policy at its meeting on 28 
March 2018 and approved minor changes to the document. 
 
Paragraph 8.1 of the current Whistleblowing Policy states that: 
 
“The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of this policy. 
This Officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form which does not 
endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee and the Audit Committee once a year. The Whistleblowing Policy will also be reviewed 
on a bi-annual basis.” 
 
Review of Policy 
 
A review of the policy has been undertaken. It is recommended that the policy is amended to note 
the details of the new s151 Chief Finance Officer.  
 
Committee is asked to approve the revised policy, which is attached as Appendix 1. The revised 
policy will also be reported to the Audit Committee on 11 March 2019 for approval. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy is published on the website and on the internal intranet.  
 
 
Application of Policy during the Preceding 12 Months 
 
During the past 12 months there have been 6 reported incidents of whistleblowing drawn to the 
Monitoring Officer’s attention. Given the confidential nature of the complaints this report can only 
refer anonymously and in high level terms, especially in relation to those complaints which are 
ongoing. A summary of the complaints is set out below: 
 

COMPLAINT 
REFERENCE 

NATURE OF 
COMPLAINT 

STATUS OF 
COMPLAINT 

OUTCOME/ACTION 
TAKEN 

 

2018-01 Anonymous complaint. 
  
Alleged that a driver 
was driving at work 
whilst under the 
influence of 
alcohol/drugs.  
 
Alleged that work 
items had been going 
miss
[...]

 A Solicitor 

 The Police 

 Your Local Member of Parliament  
 

If you raise concerns outside the Council you should ensure that it is to one of these 
contacts.  A public disclosure to anyone else could take you outside the protection 
of the Public Disclosure Act and of this Policy.  When raising a concern externally 
remember to make it clear that you are raising the issue as a whistleblower; 
this gives you additional statutory rights. 

 
You should not disclose information that is confidential to the Council or to anyone 
else, except to those included in the list of contacts.  

Page 21

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2
http://www.nao.org.uk/contact-us/whistleblowing-disclosures/
http://www.pcaw.co.uk/
http://www.acas.org.uk/index.aspx?articleid=1919


8. The Responsible Officer 
 
8.1 The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation 

of this policy.  This officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes 
(but in a form which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to 
the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee and the Audit Committee once a 
year.  The Whistleblowing Policy will also be reviewed on bi-annual basis. 

 

Page 22



   

 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 

Date: 18 MARCH 2019 

Heading: ANNUAL CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To report proposed changes to the Constitution to the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee for their consideration and comment prior to being reported to the AGM of the 
Council in May 2019. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To consider the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution and make comments 
and recommendations to Council. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure that the Council’s Constitution remains up to date and fit for purpose it is reviewed 
annually. 
 
The Committee’s remit includes making recommendations to Council regarding amendments to the 
Constitution relating to matters of an ethical governance nature. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
Do not update the Constitution. However, this would not be best practice and would reduce the 
value of the document, both to the Council and the wider Community as an authoritative guide to 
how the Council works. 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Detailed Information 
 
Constitution Review 2019 
 
It is good practice to review the Constitution regularly and it is the Council’s practice to carry out a 
review annually. 
 
The proposed changes to the Constitution are outlined below: 
 

Part of the 
Constitution 

 

Proposed Amendments 

Part 1 – Summary 
 

No changes. 

Part 2 – Articles 
 

No changes. 

Part 3 – Functions 
and Delegations 
 

Licensing – Minor amendments made to the wording of the delegation of 
Licensing functions to the Chief Executive/Interim Director of Place and 
Communities to remove duplication and delegations that are not relevant 
for Ashfield i.e. for London Boroughs only. 
 
Planning – The delegations from Planning Committee to the Chief 
Executive/Interim Director of Place and Communities have been amended 
so that the delegated authority for these functions is given to the Chief 
Executive/Assistant Director Planning and Regulative Services to reflect 
the Assistant Director Planning and Regulative Services’ position as the 
Council’s most senior planning professional.  
 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference – in accordance with Financial 
Regulation requirements and as a result of an audit report 
recommendation, to include the “responsibility for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and policies” 
 

Part 4 – Rules of 
Procedure 
 

[...]
authority to make minor 
alterations to the Constitution or make amendments to reflect in year changes. Substantive changes 
to the Constitution must be approved by the Council. 
 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

 
Not updating the Constitution on 
a regular basis would increase 
the risk of failing to reflect current 
legislation and practices which 

 
Ensuring the Council’s Constitution remains up to date 
and fit for purpose it is reviewed annually. 
 

Page 27



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Human Resources: 
There are minimal HR implications as outlined in the body of the report with regard to minor 
changes to the Code of Conduct for Employees. 
 
Equalities: 
There are no specific equalities issues highlighted in the report or apparent at this stage in relation 
to proposed changes. 
 
Other Implications: 
None 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not applicable 
 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not applicable 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
Ruth Dennis 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 
MONITORING OFFICER 
r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 

would negatively impact decision-
making. 
 

Page 28

mailto:r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: 

STANDARDS AND  

PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE  

Date: 18 MARCH 2019 

Heading: ANNUAL ETHICAL GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

 To give the Committee an overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee during 2018/2019. 

 

 To consider work plan items for 2019/2020. 
 

 To note Member attendance during 2018/2019 to date. 
 

 To note arrangements for Member induction and equipment post the District Elections. 
 

 To consider the recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life report on 
Local Government Ethical Standards. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s) 

 
Committee is asked to:  

  

1. Note the progress made in relation to the agreed 2018/19 work plan;  

2. Consider future work plan items;  

3. Note the number of Member complaints received during the year as summarised 
in the report and the current outstanding complaints;  

4. Note the position in relation to attendance at meetings;  

5. Note and provide comments in relation to the arrangements being made for 

Member Induction and for Member IT equipment; 

6. Consider and provide comments in relation to the recommendations of the report 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life regarding Local Government Ethical 
Standards. 

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To enable the Committee to carry out its role in monitoring ethical governance.  
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
Options are considered within the body of the report.   
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
WORK PLAN – 2018/2019  
  

At its meeting in July 2018, the Committee agreed a programme of work for the 2018/2019 year.  
  

The table below sets out the work item, the agreed timeframes and an update in relation to the 
progress made.  
  

Proposed Work Item  Timeframe  

  

Progress  

Quarterly Complaint Update  

 A report to Committee to keep it 
updated in respect of new and 
ongoing complaints made 
relating to the conduct of 
Members. 

July 2018 
October 2018 

December 2018 
March 2019  

Reports have been submitted 
to each Committee meeting 
and Members have 
commented on the information 
provided.  

Page 30



Members’ Attendance – Update 

 To update Members in relation 
to attendance at meetings 
during the past municipal year 
and the implementation of the 
attendance element of the 
Members’ allowance. 

 
 

July 2018 A report was presented to the 

Co
[...]
e next available Committee thereafter.  
  

The Committee is therefore asked to note the position in relation to attendance at meetings.  

Page 34



  

 

 

MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME / TRAINING PROGRAMME 

 

The Member Induction Programme / Training Programme following the District Elections on 2 May 
2019 is designed for both new and returning Councillors. The programme will aim to equip Members 
with the knowledge and skills to enable them to successfully fulfil the role of a District Councillor by 
providing essential information about the functions of the Council and the responsibilities of a 
Member, as well as essential information to support Members in their constituency role.  
 
The draft programme takes into account lessons learned from previous induction programmes. 

Some detailed arrangements are still to be finalised depending upon such things as trainer 

availability. 

 

There are five main elements to the Induction Programme:  
 

1. Pre-election period (to 2 May) – information and support for candidates 
 

Candidates will be provided with a Candidate Pack. Information contained within this pack 
includes: 

 

 Letter from the Chief Executive  

 Roles and Responsibilities of being a District Councillor  

 Draft Schedule of Meetings 

 Member Development Strategy 

 Draft Induction / Training Programme 
 

 
2. Core Induction (7 May) 
 

Key information, support, resources and training for new and returning Members. This 
includes: 

 
Initial Induction (7 May) – Democratic Services / Elections / HR and IT / Comms 
supported day to collect key pieces of documentation from new and existing Members. 
This includes: 

 

 New Member Forms detailing address / bank details etc. 

 Register of Interest Forms 

 DBS completion 

 Photo ID Cards 

 IT – Hand out of equipment and signing agreement form. 
 

Welcome / Induction Pack 
 
The Welcome / Induction pack of key information to be provided to all Elected Members 
includes:  

 

 Key dates
[...]
ouncil (for example at meetings) at 
locations were WiFi is not available thus making it difficult for them to carry out their duties, this 
will be considered.  

 
Current iPad  
 
For those Councillors that currently have a Council provided iPad, they will be provided with 2 
options: 
 

 Return the iPad 

 Keep it for a nominal fee of £60 - this fee was decided upon because the exchange rates for 
iPads are still relatively high with for example Currys / Music Magpie paying £90 - £110. If 

Page 38



Members decide to keep their device the £60 will be deducted from the final Members’ 
Allowance payment.  

 
Committee is asked to note and provide comments in relation to the arrangements being 

made for Member Induction and for Member IT equipment. 

 

 
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE – REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ETHICAL STANDARDS  
  

Members of the Committee will recall responding this time last year to the consultation undertaken 
by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) regarding local government ethical standards.  
 
The report of the CSPL was launched on 30 January 2019.  
 
I had the benefit of attending a presentation by Mr Jonathan Goolden of Wilkin Chapman LLP who 
was an adviser to the CSPL regarding the report and my thanks are expressed to Jonathan for 
allowing me to use elements of his presentation in this report. 
 
 CSPL’s Terms of reference 

1. examine structures, processes and practices of local government in England for: 
a. maintaining code of conduct for councillors 
b. investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process 
c. enforcing code and imposing sanctions for misconduct 
d. declaring interests and managing conflicts of interests 
e. whistleblowing 

2. Assess whether existing structures are conducive to high standards of conduct 
3. Make recommendations for improvement 
4. Note evidence of intimidation and make recommendations to prevent  

 
 Codes of conduct 

a) Findings 
o Inconsistent 
o Don’t cov
[...]
afeguarding TBC 

 
Other Training to be Considered 
 

Equalities and Diversity Online  

Lone Working Online  

Fraud Awareness External  

Audit External 

 

 
 
 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th December, 2018.
	4 Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update.
	Enc. 1 for Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update

	5 Annual Constitution Review.
	6 Annual Ethical Governance Update.
	Enc. 1 for Annual Ethical Governance Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 18th March, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Christine Quinn-Wilcox in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cheryl Butler, Cathy Mason, 
Phil Rostance, Helen-Ann Smith and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

 

 
Councillor Lauren Mitchell. 
 

Officers Present: Ruth Dennis and Martin Elliott. 

  

 
 
 
 

SP.15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 Councillors Butler and Mason declared a non disclosable pecuniary/other 
interest in agenda item 6 (Annual Ethical Governance Update), as they had 
both submitted complaints regarding the conduct of other Members of which 
the investigation was still ongoing.  
 

 
SP.16 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 10th December, 2018. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
SP.17 Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update. 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) submitted a 

report to provide the Committee with an annual update in relation to the 
Whistleblowing Policy and on how the policy had operated in the preceding 12 
months. The report also sought approval for some minor amendments to the 
Policy.  
 
The Director of Legal and Governance advised that the only amendment that 
was being proposed to the Policy was to note the details of the new Section 
151 Chief Finance Officer and noted that this change had been approved by 
the Audit Committee (Minute No. AC.22 2018/19). It was noted that during the 
past 12 months there had been six reported incidents of whistleblowing drawn 



 

to the Monitoring Officer’s attention. The report included a high level summary 
of the complaints that had been submitted and their current status. The 
Director of Legal and Governance advised that subsequent full investigations 
of incidents had been difficult as several of the complaints had been submitted 
anonymously via a Trade Union and noted that discussions were being held 
with the Trade Unions regarding how complaints were submitted, as, as stated 
in the Policy, anonymous complaints were difficult to move forwards. 
 
Members of the Committee requested that in future years, if more significant 
changes to the policy were being proposed that a copy of the policy showing 
tracked changes be included in the officer’s report. Members of the Committee 
asked with regard to the section of the policy regarding untrue allegations, 
whether it was appropriate for just the Monitoring Officer to be making a 
judgement on whether a complaint was untrue or vexatious.  The Director of 
Legal and Governance advised that the consideration of whether a complaint 
was untrue or vexatious would in practice be made, in consultation with the 
Chief Executive and based a report from, and with the advice of other senior 
officers. Members of the Committee were in agreement that further clarification 
regarding this process should be included in the policy and that it was 
essential that reporters should not be discouraged from submitting a complaint 
regarding their concerns using the Whistleblowing Policy.  
 
Members of the Committee asked with regard to the report that was produced 
as a result of a complaint being made, whether at that point the facts should 
be checked with the complainant. The Director of Legal and Governance 
advised that if a report at this stage showed the need for further investigation, 
the investigation would be done under another procedure, such as the 
Grievance Procedure, at which point further information would be gathered 
from the complainant.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the amended Whistleblowing Policy, as attached as an appendix to 
the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
b) that the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy over the preceding 12 

months be noted. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the 
operation of the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the recommendation 
of CMAP in its audit report relating to Anti-Fraud and Corruption. 
 
To ensure the policy remains up to date and fit for purpose.   
 

 
SP.18 Annual Constitution Review. 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) submitted a 

report detailing proposed changes to the Constitution for their consideration 
and comment prior to the changes being reported to the AGM of the Council in 
May 2019 for consideration and approval. 



 

 
The Director advised that as the review of the Constitution was the final review 
in advance of the District elections in May 2019 that the proposed changes 
were of a minor nature and had been proposed to reflect changes to job titles 
and to add clarity and ease of understanding to processes and procedures. 
The officer’s report contained full details of all the proposed changes. 
 
Members of the committee considered the proposed changes to the 
Constitution and made the following suggestions: 
 

 That questions submitted by the public to be answered at Council by a 
Portfolio Holder should be answered by the relevant Portfolio Holder for 
the subject matter, and not by another nominated Portfolio Holder. 
 

 That a Councillor who is not part of a political group may be substituted 
by another ungrouped Councillor at Committee meetings. 
 

 That if alternative arrangements are proposed and approved for tenant 
participation and scrutiny that tenant activity with regard to scrutiny of 
housing matters be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Not all Members of the Committee were supportive of changing deadlines for 
Member Questions to 7 clear working day timeframe. 
 
Members of the Committee were also supportive of the proposal to bring the 
public speaking procedure for Planning Committee into the Constitution and 
for the procedure to be amended to enable members of the Planning 
Committee to ask questions of speakers. Members were however in 
agreement that it was essential that any questioning of speakers was tightly 
controlled with regards to time and the number and relevance of questions 
asked by members of the Planning Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be noted. 
 

b) that the comments made by the committee on the proposed 
amendments to the Constitution be noted and used to further inform the 
proposed amendments to the Constitution submitted to the Council 
AGM for approval.  
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To ensure that the Council’s Constitution remains up to date and fit for 
purpose it is reviewed annually. 
 
The Committee’s remit includes making recommendations to Council 
regarding amendments to the Constitution relating to matters of an ethical 
governance nature. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
SP.19 Annual Ethical Governance Update. 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report to provide the 

Committee an overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee during 2018/19.  
 
Summary and update of Member Complaints received during 2018/19 
 
A summary of current Member complaints was presented to the Committee. 
The Director of Legal and Governance noted that work was continuing with 
Selston Parish Council in order promote positive behaviours at the Council, 
and advised that while this work was being effective and would continue for 
the foreseeable future, that this support would not be able to be offered 
indefinitely.  
 
Member attendance 
 
Following a recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel in 
2016/17 it had been agreed that an element of the Councillor’s annual 
allowance (£500) would be related to attendance at meetings and mandatory 
training sessions with a minimum achievement of 70%. The officer’s report 
noted that for 2018/19 only two out of 35 members had less than 70% 
attendance at the time the report was produced. 
 
Member induction 2019 
 
Members of the Committee considered the draft Member Induction 
Programme/Training Programme for implementation following the District 
Elections on 2 May 2019. It was noted that the induction had been designed 
for both new and returning Councillors and aimed to equip them with the 
knowledge and skills that would enable them to successfully fulfil the role of a 
District Councillor. It was noted that the draft programme had been developed 
taking into account lessons learned from previous induction programmes and 
would be delivered over a shorter time period than in previous years as this 
approach would enable Councillors to start settling into, and performing their 
roles more quickly. It was noted that after the initial training period further 
ongoing training would be delivered. The Chairman and Members of the 
Committee welcomed and were supportive of the redesigned and refreshed 
induction process.  
 
Members’ IT 
 
Members of the Committee were advised that the preferred IT option for the 
new intake of Councillors was iPads with Bluetooth keyboards as they were 
both a cost effective and functional solution. Members of the Committee 
welcomed the proposal and noted that while iPads were not a perfect IT 
solution as the word processing app could be better, they were the best all-
round solution to meet Councillors’ needs, both in and outside of meetings. 
Members also agreed that as Wi-Fi was becoming more readily available that 
it was not necessary for all the iPads to be supplied with SIM cards.  
 
 



 

 
Committee on Standards in Public Life – Report on Local Government 
Ethical Standards 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance provided the Committee with an 
overview of the Committee on Standards in Public Life – Report on Local 
Government Ethical Standards. It was noted that while many of the proposals 
would require the implementation of primary legislation, the report included 
many suggestions of best practice which could be adopted by the Council. 
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and were in agreement that 
the Localism Act 2011 had not been effective, especially with regard to 
sanctions, and that it would be beneficial for the report to be added to the 
committee’s workplan for 2019/20 to enable discussion on how it’s 
suggestions could potentially be implemented.  
 
The Chairman thanked Members of the Committee and the Director of Legal 
and Governance for their work and support over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the progress made in relation to the agreed 2018/19 work plan be 
noted. 
 

b) that further consideration of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
– Report on Local Government Ethical Standards, be added to the 
Committee’s workplan for 2019/20.  

 
c) the number of Member complaints received during the year, as 

summarised in the officer’s report, as well as the current outstanding 
complaints be noted. 

 
d) that the position in relation to the attendance of Councillors at Member 

level meetings be noted. 
 

e) that to the arrangements being made for Member Induction and for 
Member IT equipment be noted and supported. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable the Committee to carry out its role in monitoring ethical governance. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.07 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


